

No. 23-1257

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SANTOS ARGUETA, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

DERRICK S. JARADI

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD  
INSTITUTE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
WILLIAM E. WINTERS  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
*109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911  
(434) 978-3888*

ANAND AGNESHWAR  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

PAIGE H. SHARPE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRBY MAYO  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
paige.sharpe@arnoldporter.com*

LAUREN S. WULFE  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*777 South Figueroa St.  
44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 243-4000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY ERODES CRITICAL FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS .....	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY ERRONEOUSLY RESOLVED FACTUAL DISPUTES IN FAVOR OF THE MOVANT .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. K. H by &amp; through Landeros v. City of Tustin</i> , 837 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	8
<i>Estate of Biegert by Biegert v. Molitor</i> , 968 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	11
<i>Campbell v. Cheatham Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 47 F.4th 468 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Clawson v. Rigney</i> , 777 F. App'x 381 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Fla. Dep't of Health and Rehab. Servs. v.</i> <i>Fla. Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981) .....	11
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Knibbs v. Momphard</i> , 30 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 6
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Palma v. Johns</i> , 27 F.4th 419 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	5

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reavis, Estate of Coale v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021) .....	7
<i>S.R. Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Withers v. City of Cleveland</i> , 640 Fed. App'x 416 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Merrick J. Bobb & Police Assessment Resource Center, The Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department 30th Semiannual Report (2011) .....	4
